

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO. 2 OF 2020

C.REKHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARISH CHARUKURI

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This petition seeks transfer of proceedings in M.C. No.157 of 2019 titled "*Harish Charukuri vs. C.Rekha*", pending before the Family Court at Mysore to the Family Court, Anantapur, Andhra Pradesh.

As per office report, though service of notice is complete, but no one has entered appearance on behalf of the respondent-husband.

Having heard the learned counsel for the petitioner, we are of the opinion that interest of justice requires that the petition should be allowed.

Accordingly, the proceedings in M.C. No.157 of 2019 titled "*Harish Charukuri vs. C.Rekha*", pending before the Family Court at Mysore are ordered to be transferred to the Family Court, Anantapur, Andhra Pradesh.

The transferor court shall forthwith transmit the record of the aforesaid case to the transferee court.

The Transfer Petition is allowed in the above terms.

Pending applications, if any, are disposed of.

.....J.
(S. ABDUL NAZEER)

.....J.
(J.B.PARDIWALA)

NEW DELHI
OCTOBER 10, 2022

ITEM NO.48

COURT NO.4

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 2/2020

C. REKHA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARISH CHARUKURI

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 106/2020 - EX-PARTE STAY)

Date : 10-10-2022 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. ABDUL NAZEER
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Praveen Swarup, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the
signed order.

Pending application also stands disposed of.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
AR-CUM-PS

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file.)